GAMING

CHAPTER 130.

[S. B. No. 229—Koffel]

POOL ROOMS.

AN ACT to Amend Chapter 128 of the Laws of 1907, Being An Amendment of Section 8983 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, 1905, Relating to Minors Not Allowed in Certain Public Places, and Prescribing Certain Penalties for the Violation Thereof..

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Chapter 128 of the laws of 1907, being an amendment of section 8983 of the revised codes of North Dakota, 1905, be and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 8983. Minors not allowed in certain public places. Penalty.] It shall be unlawful for any owner or keeper of any pool or billiard hall, or any bowling alley or any temperance saloon, or any place under any name whatever where the games of pool, billiards, bowling or cards are played, to allow any person under the age of eighteen years or any person attending a local high school to either play any of the games mentioned or to be employed in said places or be allowed to visit said places, unless accompanied by parent or guardian. Any person found guilty of violating this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars or more than fifty dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days, or both such fine and imprisonment.
- § 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 15, 1909.